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         Jennifer L. Van Tuyl, Esq. 
         jvantuyl@cuddyfeder.com 

September 14, 2018 
 
 
 
Hon. Randy Casale, Mayor 
 and Members of the City Council 
City of Beacon City Hall 
1 Municipal Plaza 
Beacon, New York 12508 
 
Re:  Beacon HIP Lofts Special Permit Application 
 
Dear Mayor Casale and Members of the City Council, 
 
I am writing regarding the upcoming public hearing on the application for a special permit to 
allow 29 additional artist live-work units at Beacon HIP Lofts.   

Application Summary: 

This is an application to amend a Special permit granted by the Council in January 2014, which 
approved 143 artist live-work units in January 2014.  A copy of the existing special permit is 
attached. 

The amendment seeks Council authorization for an additional 29 Artist Live work units, to be 
placed in a newly constructed Building 16, bringing to the total number of Live Work units to 172.  
The applicant has agreed that it will not seek any further artist live work units on the property, 
although the density provisions of the zoning law would theoretically allow a maximum of 243 
live-work units.  An essential element of the project is the elimination of the commercial laundry 
on the site which has been a high-volume water user of approximately 26,000 gpd.  The removal 
of the commercial laundry will also remove 3 unattractive buildings which are non-contributing 
to the historic setting.  The Application also proposes to eliminate a previously approved 4-story 
residential building immediately adjacent to the Fishkill Creek that contained 24 units, and will 
surrender any rights to the height variance previously granted for that 4-story building.  Overall, 
the proposal would concentrate the residential units toward the center of the site and create 
additional open space in the area close to Fishkill Creek. 

The recent amendments to the Historic Preservation Law (134-7) 

At the workshop on August 27th, we noted that HIP Lofts is an historic property within the HDLO, 
and that the Council’s special permit review would consider the recently updated provisions about 
historic appropriateness and compatability of new construction.  Historic appropriateness was a 
key element in the design of the project.  To provide documentation to the Council that the 
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proposed special permit project meets the standards of 134-7, the applicant will have several 
experts speak at the public hearing:   

• Beth Selig, MA, RPA, of Hudson Valley Cultural Resource Consultants.  Her graduate work 
focused on the occupational revolution in the 19th century and the growth of industrial 
factories in New York State.  Stephanie Roberg-Lopez, a partner in the firm, will also be 
present.  Her master’s thesis at Yale was on the subject of historic mill buildings.  Ms. Selig 
will address the appropriateness and compatibility of the proposed Building 16 from the 
point of view of the history of the Groveville Mills complex, and the historic setting.  
Hudson Valley Cultural Resource Consultants prepared the historic studies that were part 
of the project applications, and coordinated the project review by New York State Office of 
Parks, Recreation, and Historic Preservation (OPRHP).  Attached is a letter report 
summarizing the Findings of Hudson Valley Cultural Resource Consultants. 

• Walter Wheeler, preservation architect and Senior Architectural Historian at Hartgen 
Archeological Associates, who is also president of the Society for Preservation of Hudson 
Valley Vernacular Architecture.   Mr. Wheeler will address the appropriateness and 
compatibility of the proposed Building 16 from the architectural and historic point of view.  
The application materials before the Council already contain a letter from Mr. Wheeler 
about the compatibility of the proposed size and height of the proposed new building 
(Exhibit H to Special Permit Application).  I anticipate receipt of a further letter from Mr. 
Wheeler specifically addressing the elements of the recent amendments to section 134-7.  
If I receive it prior to the public hearing, I will promptly email it to the City for distribution 
and posting. 

The remaining enclosures were included in the Council Packets prior to the workshop on August 
27th, but have not previously been formally submitted to the Council by the applicant: 

1. The letter from the Planning Board to the City Council dated March 15, 2018 
recommending that the special permit be granted. 

2. The Zoning Board of Appeals Resolution dated February 28, 2018, granting a height 
variance for building 16 of 52 feet at the third story, with a recessed 4th story of an 
additional 14 feet. 

3. An enlarged copy of the graphic showing the relative ground elevations of Route 52 and 
the proposed location of Building 16.  At the workshop on August 27th, I distributed an 8 
½ x 11 copy of a graphic showing the ground level elevation of the proposed Building 16, 
as compared with the elevation of Route 52 and the City Water Department property on 
the other side of the Fishkill Creek.  This graphic shows that the ground elevation at the 
location of Building 16 is 24 feet lower than the ground elevation at Route 52, and 29 feet 
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lower than the elevation on the opposite side of the Fishkill Creek at the City Water 
Department.  This factor will reduce the apparent height of the new building when viewed 
from either point of view.  At the workshop, the 8 /12 x 11 graphic proved somewhat hard 
to read.  I will hand out larger copies at the Public Hearing in the attached 11 x 17 format.  
The copy posted to the website should be easily readable. 

Thank you for your consideration, and we look forward to presenting information about the 
project at the public hearing. 
 
Very truly yours, 

 

Jennifer L. Van Tuyl 
 
cc:  Nicholas Ward-Willis, Esq. 
 Anthony Ruggiero, City Administrator 



 
HUDSON VALLEY 

Cultural Resource Consultants, Ltd. 

3 Lyons Drive Poughkeepsie, NY 12601 

914-456-3698  845-702-0869 
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September 14, 2018 

 

Beacon HIP Lofts, LLC 

16 Squadron Boulevard 

New City, NY 10956 

Attn: Jennifer Van Tuyl 

 

Re: Beacon HIP Lofts  

Beacon City Council Presentation 

Front Street 

Beacon, Dutchess County, NY 

 

Dear Ms. Van Tuyl,    

 

Thank you for the materials you provided on September 5, 2018 which include the amended provisions of the 

Beacon City Code relating to special permit review within the Historic District Overlay (HDLO), which set forth 

standards for reviewing proposed construction in the context of the historic character of the surrounding area, and 

consideration of the compatibility of the proposal in terms of scale and height with the surrounding properties and 

the neighborhood.  You have also forwarded to me copies of materials considered by the  City of Beacon Planning 

Board in its SEQR Negative Declaration, and the City Zoning Board of Appeals in granting the height variance for 

the proposed building. 

 

I am familiar with the HIP Lofts site, as my firm prepared the Phase 1A Literature Search and Sensitivity Assessment 

for this property, and supervised the coordination with the State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) relating to 

the proposed restoration and reconstruction of buildings on the site.  I therefore write this report to assist the 

Council in carrying out its duties in reviewing the proposed Special Permit to allow artist live-work units in the LI 

zoning district.  My report assesses the appropriateness of the proposed improvements, including the construction 

of the new Building 16 in the historic context of the property, and the compatibility of its scale and height with the 

property, the surrounding properties, and the neighborhood.   Walter Wheeler, Architectural Historian with Hartgen 

Archaeological Associates, has written a separate evaluation which addresses appropriateness and compatibility 

from an architectural perspective.  I have reviewed Mr. Wheeler’s letter which is part of the record before the 

Planning Board and Zoning Board of Appeals, as well as other materials and reviews by the City consultants.  

 

GROVEVILLE MILLS 

Based on the information reported in the Phase 1A Literature Search and Sensitivity Assessment, the first structures 

constructed in the location of the Groveville Mills Historic District were built prior to 1820.  Abraham Dubois 

operated a grist mill along Fishkill Creek, which he sold to Samuel Upton in 1820.   The grist mill was converted to 

a fulling and carding mill a few years later.   The fulling and carding mill, owned by the Glenham Company, operated 

until 1858, when the demand for military uniforms led to the company expanding its factories and production 

capacity.  It was during this period of the mill’s operations that tenement buildings, which served as worker housing, 

were first constructed on the property.  The Glenham Company filed for bankruptcy in 1873.  In 1876, A. T. 



P a g e  | 2 

3860939 .1  

Stewart acquired the mill complex, tenements and a nearby farm.  He demolished the extant structures, and built 

an extensive carpet factory. 

 

In addition to the new brick factory buildings, Stewart built Italianate-style worker housing to the north of the 

factory buildings, and constructed a bridge over Fishkill Creek.  Stewart’s carpet mill closed in 1893.  The History 

of Dutchess County, written by Frank Hasbrouck, indicates that in 1909 the machinery at the mills had been sold 

for scrap, and the buildings were unoccupied.  

 

Throughout the twentieth century, ownership of the Groveville Mill Complex changed frequently, with each new 

owner modifying the layout of the complex to suit their needs.  These changes can be seen on the Sanborn Fire 

Insurance maps that document the features of the industrial complex in the early twentieth century.   

 

The Groveville Mill Historic Complex is an important historical site.  It is one of the first factory complexes in the 

Hudson Valley Region to provide worker housing on the premises.  The construction of the bridge over Fishkill 

Creek connected the factory to the residential hamlet of Matteawan, providing easy access to the residences in this 

neighborhood.  The Italianate style residential structures located northwest of the factory buildings were not the 

first worker housing constructed on the property, as tenements had been built on the site as early as the 1860s. 

 

Well into the late nineteenth century, the Fishkill and Beacon areas remained rural.  The owners of the Glenham 

Company and later A. T. Stewart, needing a reliable source of labor, saw that the best way to obtain the employees 

needed to run the large factory complex was to provide housing.  Stewart demolished the tenements built by the 

Glenham Company and built the residences that are currently located within the historic complex.  By providing 

housing on site, Stewart was able to assemble the workforce needed to run the factory, which in 1875 included 700 

employees.  

 

APPLICABLE STANDARDS: 

Chapter 134 of the Code requires evaluation of the appropriateness of the proposed construction with the existing 

setting and compatibility of the scale and height of the new construction in relation to the property, surrounding 

properties and the neighborhood.   

Assuring such compatibility of design was an integral part of the evaluation of the proposed project and the review 

by the State Historic Preservation Office.  The proposed design would construct a larger Building 16, but would 

also eliminate a 4-story building closer to the Creek and remove the non-contributing commercial laundry buildings 

which presently surround Building 16.  The proposed new Building 16 is 52 feet tall to the third floor level, with a 

recessed 4th floor that is 14 feet tall, for a total of 66 feet.  At this time, the highest structure within the complex is 

the tower located on the roof of Building 11, which is 67 feet high. 

The applicant has submitted documentation to the reviewing Boards that the proposed massing of the building is 

appropriate in the context of the mill complex, which contains a number of large buildings.  The applicant has also 

established that the massing of the building is appropriate, as it is located in the center of the property, substantially 

set back from Route 52 and from the Fishkill Creek, and that the elevation at the property line of the proposed 

Building 16 is 24 feet lower than the elevation at Route 52, and 29 feet lower than the elevation at the Beacon water 

plant, across the Fishkill Creek, thus substantially reducing the perceived height of the new building.  The Planning 

Board has issued a Determination of Significance finding that the proposed Building 16 will not create any 

significant adverse impacts.  The Zoning Board of Appeals has issued a height variance to authorize construction 

of the building, finding that, “The City Zoning Board of Appeals, in granting a height variance, has found that, 

“The proposed height is not out of character with the existing mill complex,” and that Building “will not produce 

an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood and will not be a detriment to nearby properties.” 

Walter Wheeler, Architectural Historian with Hartgen Archaeological Associates, stated in a letter dated Jan. 17, 

2018 that the proposed building “is in keeping with the existing setting and Historic Preservation guidelines for 

such construction, and will not have a detrimental effect on nearby properties or the character of the 
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neighborhood.”  Weston Davey, Historic Site Restoration Coordinator, Division for Historic Preservation of the 

Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation, reviewed the project and stated that the “proposed new 

construction…appears to be appropriate to the surrounding historic district (Comment Letter 01/05/2018).”  Tim 

Lloyd, Archeologist with the Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation stated “I have no concerns 

regarding the project's potential impacts to archaeological resources (CRIS Communication 11/29/17).” 

 

My evaluation leads me to concur with the above findings, based on the historic context of the Mill complex. 

 

FINDINGS 

In the late nineteenth and early twentieth centuries, the historic mill complex spanned the entire space between 

Building 16 and Building 9 (1904 Sanborn Map).  The buildings included two vacant structures, a sizing building 

and a printing and coloring structure.  These buildings were torn down, and a new building identified as the Mill 

No.3 Bleachery and Washhouse was constructed adjacent to the north side of Building 9.  An alleyway was located 

between the Bleachery building and Building 16, which was historically a drying and storage building.  The Mill No. 

3 building was torn down in 2000.   

 

Based on the historic layout of the mill complex, particularly southeast of Building 16, the proposed massing of the 

new structure is not out of context with the historic layout of the Groveville Mills Historic District.  This southern 

area of the mill complex was once completely covered with brick factory buildings.  These connected structures 

would have created a visual image of one very large structure.  

 

In the nineteenth century, the tower on Building 11 was not the tallest structure within the complex.  A brick 

chimney was located to the northeast of Building 11 on the far side of the Machine House, which is documented 

as being 100 feet high.  This chimney is visible on the 1879 lithograph of the mill complex (below).  An 80 foot 

high water tower was added to the complex in 1912 (1912 Sanborn Map).  

 

Groveville Mills, circa 1879.  (Source: Robert Murphy, History of Beacon 1998) 

 

The historic Sanborn Maps (1904-1912) also show that Building 4, which was a series of conjoined small 

warehouses, was four stories high, with an overall height of 55 feet above grade. The 1879 lithograph shows this 

building, in the northeastern portion of the complex, as being at or close to the height of the tower on Building 11.  

In 1919 the height of the building was mapped between 43 feet and 57 feet above street level.  The variation is due 

to alterations made to the landscape on the northeastern side of the structure that would have altered the overall 
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elevation of the street.  In 1879 a rail spur was located in this area, followed by a side street in the early twentieth 

century, and in 1990 a large parking lot.   

 

Based on the historic layout of the mill complex, the proposed height of the new structure is not out of context 

with the historic layout of the Groveville Mills Historic District.  The varying heights of Building 4, the height of 

the water tower and brick chimney, along with the tower on Building 11 would have created a higher height envelope 

for the historic complex.  

 

CONCLUSION 

The layout, purpose and ownership of the Groveville Historic Complex buildings have changed dramatically over 

time, beginning at the close of the eighteenth and early nineteenth centuries.  The buildings within the historic 

complex have undergone almost continuous episodes of demolition and rebuilding.  It is the opinion of HVCRC 

that the proposed Building 16 design is in keeping with the historic context of the complex, and that the proposed 

height and massing will not negatively impact the historic context of the Groveville Mills Historic District.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

 

Beth Selig, MA., RPA,  

President, Hudson Valley Cultural Resource Consultants 
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2018- 7

City of Beacon
Zoning Board of Appeals

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, an application has been made to the City of Beacon Zoning Board of
Appeals by Beacon Lofts  &  Storage, ( the  " Applicant")  for a 31 foot building height
variance where the maximum building height permitted is 35 feet pursuant to the City of
Beacon Code   §   223- 17. D/ 223 Attachment 2:3,  in connection with the proposed

construction of a new building ( Building 16), with 87 artist live/ work units, on property
located at 39 Front Street ( Mason Circle) in the LI Zoning District ( the " Proposed Project").
Said premises being known and designated on the City of Beacon Tax Map as Parcel ID#
30- 6055- 04- 590165- 00; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant is proposing to construct a new building, 66 feet in
height,  as part of the redevelopment of 8.74 acres,  known as HIP Lofts.  This project

requires Variance approval from the Zoning Board, Amended Special Permit Approval from
the City Council and Amended Site Plan Approval from the Planning Board; and

WHEREAS, the proposed action is an Unlisted Action pursuant to the New York

State Environmental Quality Review Act; and

WHEREAS,  the Planning Board,  as Lead Nkgency,  opened a public hearing to
consider comments regarding an),  environmental impacts of the Proposed Action on

November 14, 2017 and continued the hearing to December 19, 2017, at which time the
SEQRA) public hearing was closed; and

WHEREAS,  after taking a  " hard look"  at each of the relevant areas of

environmental concern through review of the Environmental Assessment Form and all

associated materials prepared in connection with the Proposed Action, the Planning Board
adopted a Negative Declaration on December 12, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals held a dull„, advertised public hearing on
the application on January 17, 2018 and February 21, 2018 at which time all those wishing to
be heard on the application were given such opportunity; and

WHEREAS, the Board closed the public hearing on February 21, 2018; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to New York State General City Law § 81- b(4) and Zoning
Code Section 223. 55( C)( 2)( b), When deciding the request for an area variance:

In making its determination, the Zoning Board of Appeals

5102115M264475-2 Z;   7s
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shall take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the

variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the

health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community
by such grant.  In making such a determination, the board
shall also consider:

1] Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the

character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby
properties will be created by the granting of the area
variance,

2] Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be
achieved by some method, feasible for the applicant to
pursue, other than an area variance;

3] Whether the requested area variance is substantial;

4] Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse

effect or impact on the physical or environmental

conditions in the neighborhood or district; and

5] Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which
consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the

Board of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the
granting of the area variance.

WHEREAS,  pursuant to Zoning Code Section 223. 55( C)( 2)( c)  " the Board of

Appeals, in granting of area variances, shall grant the minimum variance that it shall deem
necessary and adequate and at the same time preserve and protect the character of the
neighborhood and the health, safety and welfare of the community;" and

WHEREAS, as part of its presentation, the applicant represented that it proposed to

substitute the proposed amended site plan for the previously approved site plan, which
would, among other elements,  ( a) eliminate the commercial laundry with approximately
26,000 gpd water usage; and ( b) eliminate the 4 story building 9A, located along the Creek,
which had recei-,ped a variance for a 47 foot height, and the substitution of a one- story
structure in that location which is a continuation of the existing building; and applicant
further represented that it would consent that,  upon issuance of all approvals for the

amended site plan and the vesting of rights to complete construction of building 16 under
the approved amended site plan, it would agree that the previously granted height variance
for building 9A be deemed rescinded and null and void; and

WHEREAS, as part of its presentation, the applicant also represented that, as part of

its proposed amended site plan, it was willing to commit that, upon issuance of all approvals
for the proposed amended site plan and the vesting of rights to complete construction of
building 16 under the approved amended site plan,  it would not seek, and would not claim

rights to seek, land use approvals to place additional residential units on the subject parcel

510211.51626447t-2 2a8/ IR
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beyond the 172 Artist Live-Work units shown on the proposed amended site plan, such

Declaration to be effective only for so long as the applicable zoning regulations for the
subject site permit a total of 243 or fewer Artist Live-Work units; and the Applicant further

represented that, upon the same conditions, it was willing to record a Declaration to the
same effect, the form, content, and timing of recording of which to be approved by the City
Attorney' s office; and

WHEREAS, based upon the Record before it and after viewing the premises and
neighborhood concerned and upon considering each of the factors set forth in Section
223. 55(C)( 2)( b)[ 1]-[ 5] of the City of Beacon Code, the Zoning Board finds with respect to
the requested variance as follows:

1.  The variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of

the neighborhood and there will not be a detriment to nearby properties
created by the granting of the area variance.

No undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood and no

detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance. The
proposed height is not out of character with the existing mill complex, since the complex
already contains a building with a tower which is approximately 67 feet high. In addition, the
main portion of the proposed building is only 6 feet taller ( 52 ft) than the existing building
that it will replace ( 46 ft). The fourth story of the proposed building increases the height of
the building to GG feet, but the fourth story contains a proposed setback of 10 feet from the
edge of the main buildings walls, so that this tallest portion minimizes its visual impact. This

stepback brings the perceived height of the building close to the height of the adjacent
Building 10, and the building's overall height of GG feet is within the height envelope
established by nearby Building 11 of the complex, at 67 feet.

The architect designed the project in compliance with two policy documents
Preservation Brief 14, New EZtrriorAdditions to Historii Buildings, published by the National Park
Sen,ice and written by Anne E. Grimmer and I{ ay D. Weeks, and the Department of the
Interior' s Standards for Rehal2iiitation, which provide guidelines as to how to appropriately
construct additions to existing historic structures.

Furthermore, the proposed building is located in the center of the property. This
location reduces potential visual impacts to properties across Fishkill Creek. However, the

only property located directly across FishUl Creek is a City Water Department industrial
building.  Visual impacts will be further mitigated by dense vegetation consisting of mature
trees.   Therefore, the requested variance will not produce an undesirable change in the

character of the neighborhood and will not be a detriment to nearby properties.

510211516264470 2128118
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2.  The benefit sought by the Applicant cannot be achieved by some method
feasible for the Applicant to pursue, other than the requested area variance.

The benefit sought by the Applicant cannot be achieved by some other method
feasible for the Applicant to pursue. The Applicant is working within an existing developed
historical site. The plan to redevelop HIP Lofts received initial approvals from the Planning
Board and Zoning Board several years ago to restore the old factory complex at Groveville.
The originally approved project included the construction of Building 9A, a 4 story building
featuring 24 artist live/ work lofts and renovation of Building 16 to house 36 artist Live/ work
units. As part to the original approval of the project, the Zoning Board granted the
Applicant a 7 foot building height variance for the then-proposed Building 9A, to construct
a 4 story/ 47 foot building where the maximum building height in the LI District was 3
stories and 35 feet. However, subsequent engineering tests revealed that Building 16 is
structurally unsound, and cannot be renovated in accordance with the original plans.
Therefore, the Applicant now proposes to construct a new Building 16, with 87 artist
live/ work units and eliminate Building 9A. The proposed new Building 16 is designed to
incorporate the units that were originally to be housed in Building 9A. In order to fit these
extra units, the building must be constructed at a taller height. The requested variance is the
minimum variance to accommodate the new proposal. Furthermore, eliminating Building 9A
allows the applicant to meet its parking requirements without a variance.

In addition it is much more expensive to demolish a building then to renovate it as
originally proposed. The Applicant was unexpectedly forced to re--evaluate the project
design. The proposed unit types, including mezzanine units, which require greater ceiling
height, and penthouse units help to finance the building reconstruction. Building 16 includes
mezzanine units which require a 17 foot floor to ceiling separation. These units ha-'°e a lower
vacancy rate than non-mezzanine units and can be more easily converted to other non-
residential uses without the variance. Without a variance, the applicant would reconstruct

Building 9A, which would block views of the creek, decrease the amount of available
greenspace on site and decrease a-, ailable parking' area. The Applicant will not be able to
achieve the same benefits without a height variance.

3.  The requested variance is mathematically substantial; however, this does
not outweigh the other factors meriting the granting of the variance.

The requested variance is mathematically substantial. However, in considering
whether a variance is substantial, the Board must examine the totality of the circumstances
within the application and the overall effect of granted the requested relief. Here, the

requested height variance is not substantial in its effect. The site is located in an industrial

area. The tallest building located on the site is approximately 67 feet high at the top of its
tower element, which is 1 foot taller than the highest portion of the proposed building. The
proposed building has also been designed with a top story setback to minimize the visual
impact of its height to the greatest possible extent, while still being able to accommodate the

510211„516264471,2 2128118
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artist live/ work units originally proposed for Building 9A. In addition, the property located
directly across Fishkill Creek from the subject property is a City Water Department industrial
Building.

The consolidation of Buildings 9A and 16 into one new building creates more
landscaped area and results in an overall smaller building footprint. Almost all the buildings
on the Beacon HIP Lofts property are substantially higher than 35 feet allowed by the
current Zoning Code. The expanded height of the proposed Building 16, with its set back 0,
floor, is in keeping with the scale of the rest of the property. Therefore, the Board finds that
the requested variance is not substantial.

4.  The proposed variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the
physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district.

The proposed variances will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or

environmental conditions of the neighborhood or district. There will be no adverse effects

of noise, vibrations, odor, traffic, or impact on public services caused by the granting of this
variance. As part of the Coordinated SEQRA review conducted by the Planning Board as
Lead Agency, the Planning Board determined that the Proposed Action will have no
potential significant adverse environmental impacts. The Proposed Action will result in a

decrease of 0.04 acres of impervious surface coverage. The consolidation of the artist

live/ work units from Building 9A into the proposed Building 16 also permits tighter
clustering of the development, resulting in more open space. Therefore, the Board finds that
the proposed variance will not have a significant adverse effect or impact on the physical or

environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district.

5.  The alleged difficulty was self-created but this factor does not preclude the
granting of the area variances.

The alleged difficulty was self-created. The need for the variance arises from the
subsequent engineering studies that revealed that Building 16 is structurally unsound, and
cannot be renovated in accordance with the original plans. The Applicant redesigned the

project eliminate Building 9A and rebuild Building 16. The height variance is required to
retain the artist live/ work and mezzanine units originally proposed for Building 9A. The
applicant redesigned the project knowing the height constraints in the Zoning District.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that said application for a height

variance of 31 feet to construct a new building with a height of 66 ft. where 35 ft.  is
permitted pursuant to 223- 17. D/ 223 .Attachment 2: 3 is hereby GRANTED subject to the
following conditions:

1.   No permit or Certificate of Occupancy shall be issued until the Applicants have paid
in full all application and consultant fees incurred by the City of Beacon in
connection with the review of this application.

510211516,26447il VNIR
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2.  The Applicant has six months to commence construction following the date of
issuance of the building permit and 24 months after the date of issuance of said
building permit to complete construction. The Applicant has six months to obtain a
building permit from the date of the Planning Board' s Site Plan approval.

3.  The Zoning Board of Appeals may grant a six month extension of this variance
approval provided that a written request for an extension is submitted before the

variance expires. Such extension shall only be granted upon a showing by the
Applicant that the circumstances and conditions upon which the variance was

originally granted have not substantially changed.
4.  As offered and agreed to by the Applicant, and more fully described within the above

Resolution, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit the Applicant shall submit for
review and approval by the City Attorney as to form a deed restriction which
prohibits additional residential dwelling units on the subject property beyond the 172
Artist Live/ Work units currently proposed, for so long as the subject property is
governed by zoning restrictions which allow 243 or fewer Artist Live/ Work units, as
do the Light Industrial (LI) Zoning District regulations currently applicable to the
property.

5.  As agreed to by the Applicant, and more fully described within the above Resolution,
based in part upon the Applicant' s intent that the proposed Special Use Permit and

Site Plan Amendments ( including the removal of Building 9A and construction of a
new Building 16), will supersede the prior approved Special Use Permit and Site Plan

which included a 4--story addition to Building 9A), upon the issuance of a Building
Permit and vesting of rights to complete construction of Building 16 according to the
amended Site Plan, the area variance previously granted by the City of Beacon
Zoning Board of Appeals by Resolution 2013-42, dated June 18, 2013, to permit
Building 9A to have a height of 47 feet where 35 feet is required, is rescinded and
superseded.

Resolution Approved: February 21, 2018
Dated:  February Zt2018

w

hn Dunne, Chairman
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2018-7
Mr. Dunne called the roll:

Zoning Board
Motion Second Member Ave Na Abstain Excused Absent

m............

ohn Dunne X

ordan Hau X

X Robert Lanier X

X ud , Smith Fx::
Davidensen X

I..............

Motion Carried 3
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